• The effects on profit or loss are changes relating to loss components and changes in investment
return and takaful finance income or expenses that are recognised in profit or loss.

• The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss, and the effects on other comprehensive
income arising from net changes in net investment results and net takaful finance income or
expenses.

• The effects on CSM reflects the change of the corresponding market risks that impacts CSM.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating
the sensitivity of profit before tax, total equity and CSM before the effects of taxation to changes in
profit rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the characteristics of
individual issuers.

Sensitivity analysis on profit rate risk

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to 50 basis points parallel increase or decrease in yield
curves at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

Company

Impact on
profit before

tax

 Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
CSM

As at 31 December 2023  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Takaful certificates and retakaful
   certificates held

(1,398)  (1,398)  (12,584)

  Financial instruments  (76,997)  (92,920)  -

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Takaful certificates and retakaful
   certificates held

1,463  1,463  13,169

  Financial instruments  83,240  100,051  -

At 31 December 2022 (restated)
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Takaful certificates and retakaful
   certificates held

(2,461)  (2,461)  (22,145)

  Financial instruments  (54,084)  (66,146)  -

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Takaful certificates and retakaful
   certificates held

2,572  2,572  23,152

  Financial instruments  57,926  70,438  -

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

177

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

24 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on equity risk

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to 10 % increase or decrease in equity prices at the reporting
date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

Company

Impact on
profit after

tax

 Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

As at 31 December 2023  RM’000  RM’000
+ 10 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Financial instruments  14,804  14,804

- 10 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Financial instruments  (14,804)  (14,804)

At 31 December 2022 (restated)
+ 10 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Financial instruments  11,604  11,604

- 10 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Financial instruments  (11,604)  (11,604)

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

178

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

25 NON FINANCIAL RISKS

The Company’s non-financial risks comprise operational risk, strategic risk and Shariah non-

compliance risk.

(a) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk arising from business processes including inadequate

procedures or policies, employee errors, system failures, fraud, criminal activity or from

external events which may result in direct or indirect business impact.

[…]

1,501  135,729  -  137,230

Financial assets - fair value through profit or loss  2,664,101  (135,729)  -  2,528,372
Takaful certificate assets  23,524  -  20,830  44,354
Retakaful certificate assets  42,183  -  (36,082)  6,101
Other receivables  23,666  -  -  23,666
Deferred tax assets  4,145  -  -  4,145
Cash and cash equivalents  259,730  -  -  259,730

Total assets  3,018,850  -  (15,252)  3,003,598

EQUITY

Accumulated losses  (65,850)  -  65,850  -

Total equity  (65,850)  -  65,850  -

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

184

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Family Takaful fund (continued)

31 December
   2022
(As previously

reported)

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 9

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 17

31 December
   2022

(Restated)

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

LIABILITIES

Takaful certificate liabilities  2,869,950  -  18,790  2,888,740
Retakaful certificate liabilities  23,367  -  (23,367)  -
Qard payable  65,850  -  (65,850)  -
Other payables  123,708  -  (10,675)  113,033
Tax payables  1,825  -  -  1,825

Total liabilities  3,084,700  -  (81,102)  3,003,598

Total equity and liabilities  3,018,850  -  (15,252)  3,003,598

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

185

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Company

31 December
   2022
(As previously

reported)

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 9

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 17

31 December
   2022

(Restated)

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Property and equipment  196  -  -  196
Intangible assets  14,498  -  -  14,498
Right-of-use-assets  1,183  -  -  1,183
Financial assets - fair value through

other comprehensive income

387,441  135,729  -  523,170
Financial assets - fair value through profit or loss  2,675,183  (135,729)  -  2,539,454
Takaful certificate assets  23,524  -  109  23,633
Retakaful certificate assets  42,183  -  38,604  80,787
Other receivables  29,373  -  (728)   28,645
Tax recoverables  4,465  -  (1,825)  2,640
Deferred tax assets  12,407  -  (12,407)  -
Cash and cash equivalents  293,089  -  -  293,089

Total assets  3,483,542  -  23,753  3,507,295

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

186

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Company (continued)

31 December
   2022
(As previously

reported)

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 9

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 17

31 December
   2022

(Restated)

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000

EQUITY

Share capital  450,000  -  -   450,000
General reserves  (33,333)  -  -   (33,333)
(Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings  (4,150)  -  538,322   534,172
Other comprehensive income fair value reserves  (5,774)  -  55   (5,719)
Takaful finance reserves  -  -  -   -

Total equity  406,743  -  538,377   945,120

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

187

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Company (continued)

31 December
   2022
(As previously

reported)

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 9

 Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies
MFRS 17

31 December
   2022

(Restated)

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

LIABILITIES

Expense liabilities  24,772  -  (24,772)  -
Takaful certificate liabilities  2,861,950  -  (498,911)  2,363,039
Retakaful certificate liabilities  23,367  -  (23,367)  -
Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  155,759  155,759
Lease liabilities  1,327  -  -  1,327
Other payables  163,558  -  (121,508)  42,050
Tax payables  1,825  -  (1,825)  -

Total liabilities  3,076,799  -  (514,624)  2,562,175

Total equity and liabilities  3,483,542  -  23,753  3,507,295

  Registration No.

201101007816 (935955-M)

188

AIA PUBLIC TAKAFUL BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

 MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

MFRS 9 includes three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, fair
value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit or loss. The classification of financial